Equity 2,915,439 3,260,608 12% 345,169

Investments 32,193 36,151 12% 3,958 Share capital 867,567 867,568 0% 1

Fixed Assets 2,289,769 2,497,585 9% 207,816 Treasury shares -1,215 -1,215 0% 0

Intangible 6,648 7,554 14% 906 Equity valuation adjustment 37,464 -162,950 -535% -200,414

Right of use 1,341,140 1,433,906 7% 92,766 Revenue reserves 2,011,623 2,557,205 27% 545,582

TOTAL ASSETS 10,878,562 12,227,072 12% 1,348,510 TOTAL LIABILITY 10,878,562 12,227,072 12% 1,348,510

 HV 24/25: Reversal of PIS/COFINS and Income Tax/ Social Contrib. relating to IAA/4870, as per the explanatory note to item 2.10 d) in the audited Financial Statement last quarter 2024.

 HV 24/25: Reversal of PIS/COFINS and Income Tax/ Social Contrib. relating to IAA/4870, as note item 2.10 d) in the audited Financial Statement last quarter 2024.

Operating and Financial Report – Harvest 2024/25 – January/2025
Consolidated PRO-FORMA Results (Mill and Energetic)

Disclosure:  02/17/2025

Economic and Financial Summary

BRGAAP

Group of Accounts
Balance in

March 31, 2024
Additions

Disposals and/or

Write-offs
Depreciation Transfers Reclassification

Balance in

January 31, 2025

Aircraft 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Facilities, Buildings and Improvements 320,540 6,831 0 -26,046 159,934 0 461,259

Furniture and Utensiles 15,268 3,557 -99 -2,627 3,216 0 19,315

Machinery, Vehicles and Implements 557,826 49,372 -2,981 -53,076 128,652 0 679,793

Common Replacement Parts and Itens 187,625 263,243 0 -285,174 15,792 0 181,485

Land and Properties 30,263 0 0 0 0 0 30,263

Fixed Asset in Progress 382,265 211,304 0 0 -307,595 -2,170 283,804

Advance to Suppliers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capex 1,493,786 534,308 -3,080 -366,924 0 -2,170 1,655,920

Sugarcane Crops 795,983 257,613 -6,452 0 0 -205,480 841,665

Treatment of Sugacane Cultivation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Plant Carrier 795,983 257,613 -6,452 0 0 -205,480 841,665

Sugacane Cultivation 221,050 793 -2,143 -222,489 0 205,480 202,691

Fair value change 53,244 850 0 -34,357 0 0 19,737

Treatment of Sugacane Cultivation 354,503 283,228 0 -284,056 0 0 353,674

Total Biological Assets in Current 628,796 284,870 -2,143 -540,902 0 205,480 576,102

Intangible 6,648 484 0 -1,749 0 2,170 7,554

Grand Total 2,925,213 1,077,275 -11,674 -909,574 0 0 3,081,241

Net Financial Reconciliation

Capex and Depreciation

DEPRECIATION - DEPLETION - AMORTIZATION
Amount  (R$ thousand)

Jan/25

Depreciation, Treatment and Depletion in COGS -834,553

Depreciation in the Administrative -7,658

Depreciation in the Commercial -8,431

Total Depreciation - Income Statement -850,642

Impacts of depreciation adoption IFRS16 139,215

Depreciation in stock -172,955

Depreciation, Treatment and Depletion on fixed assets -25,192

Total Depreciation -909,574

6

Dollar: January/2024 = 4.9532 | Dollar: March/2024 = 4.9959 | Dollar: January/2025 = 5.8298

Opening of Net Financial and Foreign Exchange